amount agreed in the transaction and their settlement takes place on the agreed dates through comparing the relevant

reference rate with the contracted interest rate.

The structure of variable interest rate financial instruments as at the balance sheet date is as follows:

VARIABLE INTEREST RATE INSTRUMENTS 31.12.2019 31.12.2018

Financial assets   314 864   317 362

Financial liabilities   446 325   396 180

Net total   (131 461)   (78 818)

Interest bearing financial assets, i.e. bank deposits, are disclosed as financial assets. Interest bearing financial liabilities,

i.e. loans and own bond, are disclosed as financial liabilities.

Analysis of financial result sensitivity to interest rate change

A 100-basis point (bp) change in the interest rate of instruments as at the balance sheet date would increase (decrease) the

net assets and income statement (after tax) by the amounts listed in the table below. The analysis prepared for twelve-month

periods ended 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018 assumes that all other variables remain unchanged.

  Income statement Net assets

Increase by 100

bp

Decrease by 100

bp

Increase by 100

bp

Decrease by 100

bp

31 December 2019

Variable interest rate assets  850 (850) 850 (850)

Variable interest rate liabilities *) (1 205) 1 205 (1 205) 1 205

Net sensitivity   (355) 355 (355) 355

31 December 2018

Variable interest rate assets  857 (857) 857 (857)

Variable interest rate liabilities *) (1 070) 1 070 (1 070) 1 070

Net sensitivity   (213) 213 (213) 213

Dom Development S.A.
Additional notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2019

(all amounts in thousands PLN unless stated otherwise)

 34

*) The financial costs which are related to loans and bonds, and financial income related to deposits are capitalized by the Company to

work-in-progress. These costs (and income) are gradually moved to the income statement together with the manufacturing costs of

the inventories sold. It has been assumed in the above analysis that one third of the financial costs and income accrued in a given

period are disclosed in the income statement, while the remaining portion is capitalised in the inventory and will be disclosed in the